4.4  Landscaping €195,484 €260,646 €564,732
4.4  Parking €46,320 €40,800 €136,320

 Subtotal new premises €4,259,090 €5,526,366 €12,322,265

Total (price level 2005) €11,594,266 €12,526,754 €12,322,265
   100,0% 108,0% 106,3%

Total (price level 2012) €14,259,484 €15,406,327 €15,154,832
(assuming 3% inflation per year)

ICC-ASP/4/23
Page 20

5.2 Net present value

60. Although the annual burden for the ICC is the most relevant figure, the net present
value for each option is the sum of the annual costs multiplied by their respective time-value.
The applied discount ratio is 7%. The price level is 2012.

 Arc ICTY Alexanderkazerne
Annual costs €14.3 million €15.4 million €15.15 million
Net present value (25 years) €180.9 million €194.9 million €191.7 million

5.3  Sensitivity analysis

61. The sensitivity analysis reveals the impact on the total result of changes in individual
parameters.  What happens, for example, if the interest rate is 1% higher than expected?

62. The following table presents an overview of the impact on each of the three options of
a change in one of the parameters:

  Impact on total annual burden
 Change: Arc ICTY Alexkaz.
Interest rate + 1% 2.9% 4.0% 8.0%
Interest rate - 1% -2.8% -3.8% -7.6%
Construction price/m² + 10% 2.1% 4.7% 5.8%
Land price/m² + 10% 0.4% 0.5% 1.2%
Operating costs/m² + 10% 1.9% 1.5% 1.5%
Maintenance costs/m² + 10% 0.6% 0.7% 1.3%
Staffing level + 100 staff 8.0% 7.4% 7.2%
Staffing level - 100 staff -8.0% -7.4% -7.2%

63. The following paragraphs explain the reasoning behind these figures:

Interest rate

64. The impact of the interest rate depends on the percentage of the newly added part: the
more new premises involved (as in the case of the Alexanderkazerne), the greater the
influence of the interest rate. Accordingly, the lowest possible interest rates will be necessary,
especially in the case of the Alexanderkazerne.

Construction price

65. The influence of changes in the construction price is related to the number of portions
of newly built premises: the more new parts, the greater the influence of the construction